(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 356.393.777 12.883.710 11.891.973 292.559
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Used for the Foreign Exchange Hedge
23. The Amount of Hedged part of Foreign
Exchange Denominated Assets
24. The Amount of Hedged part of Foreign
Exchange Denominated Liabilities
25. Export 260.777.736 40.043.804 216.891.707 3.842.225
26. Import 388.429.239 72.905.346 315.523.893 -

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

KARTONSAN KARTON SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

54

NOTE 28 -NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)

The following table details the Group’s foreign currency sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2022 and
2021 for the changes at the rate of 10%:
  31 December 2022
  Profit / (loss)   Equity
 Appreciation Depreciation  Appreciation Depreciation
 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign
 currency currency currency curency

Change in USD against TL by 10%
1- USD Net Asset / Liability 16.440.871 (16.440.871 - -
2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 16.440.871 (16.440.871) - -

Change in EUR against TL by 10%
4- EURO Net Asset / Liability 23.197.494 (23.197.494) - -
5- Hedged portion of Euro Risk (-) - - - -

6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) 23.197.494 (23.197.494) - -

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%
7- Other currencies Net Asset / Liability 413.224 (413.224) - -
8- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-) - - - -

9- Other currencies Net Effect (7+8) 413.224 (413.224) - -

Total (3+6+9) 40.051.589 (40.051.589) - -

  31 December 2021
  Profit / (loss)   Equity
 Appreciation Depreciation  Appreciation Depreciation
 of foreign of foreign of foreign of foreign
 currency currency currency curency

Change in USD against TL by 10%
1- USD Net Asset / Liability 17.172.696 (17.172.696) - -
2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 17.172.696 (17.172.696) - -

Change in EUR against TL by 10%
4- EURO Net Asset / Liability 17.941.052 (17.941.052) - -
5- Hedged portion of Euro Risk (-) - - - -

6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) 17.941.052 (17.941.052) - -

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%
7- Other currencies Net Asset / Liability 525.630 (525.630) - -
8- Hedged portion of Other currencies Risk (-) - - - -

9- Other currencies Net Effect (7+8) 525.630 (525.630) - -

Total (3+6+9) 35.639.378 (35.639.378) - -

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

KARTONSAN KARTON SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

55

NOTE 28 -NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(continued)

a) Interest rate risk

The Group has no financial loans subject to fixed and floating interest rate.

b) Credit risk

Ownership of financial assets involves the risk that the counterparty may be unable to meet the contract. The